orm PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/39/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FOR	M COVER SHEET
PATENTS	ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	•
William T. Donofrio (06/04/2001), Richard M. Harper (06/04/2001), Jason A. Born (06/05/2001),	Name: Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.
Richard F. Schwemberger (06/04/2001), Robert P.	
Gill (06/04/2001), Mary E. Schramm (06/05/2001)	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s): in parentheses after inventor name	Street Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	4545 Creek Road
Assignment	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Cincinnati
Government Interest Assignment	State: Ohio
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 45242
닏	Additional name(s) & address(es)
Corrected Assignment x Other To correct the Execution dates	attached: Yes X No
from Reel: 011900 Frame: 0978	
09/879,319  Additional numbers attached	? Tyes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	patents involved.
Name: Melvin C. Garner DARBY & DARBY P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 02640/100G819-US1	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: P.O. Box 5257	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title
City: New York	8. Payment Information
State: NY Zip: 10150-5257	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (212) 527-7717	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (212) 753-6237	b. Deposit Account Number 04-0100
Email Address: mgarner@darbylaw.com	Authorized User Name Melvin C. Garner
9. Signature:	
	January 21, 2005
Signature	Date  Total number of pages including cover
Flynn Barrison - 53,970 Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Ferson Signing	
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transmit	ted to the Patent and Trademark Office, facsimile no. (703) 308-
5995, on the date shown below.	

 $\label{eq:winder} $$ W:\02640\100g819us1\00345930.DOC $$ $$ $$ $$ $$ $$ $$$ 

To the Honorable Commissioner of Paten

101751495

[] Yes [] No

original documents or copy thereof. O

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.

Internal Address:

Street Address: 4545 Creek Road

City: Cincinnati State: OH Zip:45242-2839

[] Yes [X] No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Willian T. DONOFRIO; Richard M. HARPER; Jason A. BORN; Richard F. SCHWEMBERGER; Robert P. GILL; Mary E. SCHRAMM

Nature of conveyance:

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

[X] Assignment

Merger

Security Agreement

Change of Name []

[]

Other \_

Execution Date: 6/4/00, 6/5/00

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

tion date of the application is: 6/5/00 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex-

A. Patent Application No.(s)

17 0 6 7 42 19 0Us B. Paterbed I hereby certify that, on the date indicated above, this paper or fee was deposited with the U.S. Postal Service & that it was addressed for delivery to the Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, DC 20231 by "Express Mail Cost Office to Addressen service

Additional numbers attached? [] Yes

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Darby & Darby P.C.

Internal Address: Ya-Chiao Chang

Street Address: 805 Third Avenue, 27th Floor

City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513

6. Total number of applications and patents involved:

EXPRESS MAIL CERTIFICATE

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$ 40.00

[X] Enclosed

[] Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit account number:

04-0100

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

05/15/2001 JADDO1

00000045 09879319

04 FC:581

40.00 OP

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 9. Statement and signature.

Ya-Chia<u>o Chang (43,407)</u> Name of Person Signing

June 11, 2001

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

enable it to record said time.

DOCKET NO. END-634

Joint Inventors

## ASSIGNMENT

Serial No. Filed

WHEREAS, William T. Donofrio citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8755 Tanagerwoods Drive, Cincinnati, Ohio 45249; Richard M. Harper citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3743 Sherbrooke Drive, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242; James A. Born, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 864 Virgil Street #6, Atlanta, Georgia 30307; Richard F. Schwemberger, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8250 Eagle Creek Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45247; Robert P. Gill, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 9122 Nottingham Way, Mason, Ohio 45040, and Mary E. Schramm, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7016 Fowler Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio 45243; (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

## FINGER OPERATED SWITCH FOR CONTROLLING A SURGICAL HANDPIECE

for which they have this day executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Ohio, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby PATENT and to REEL: 015611 FRAME: 0917

IN TEST	MONY WI	IEREOF,	Assignor 01.	has	hereunto set h	is hand a	ind seal this
					William T. Do	onofrio	_ (L.S.)
STATE OF	Ohio	) ) ss.					
BE IT R before me, a No the person name first made know delivered the san	tary Public, j	personally a executed the	appeared he foregoi	Willi ing it did a	knowledge tha	presence t he signe	, and I having d, sealed, and
					Notary Put	olic	
IN TES	TIMONY W	/HEREOF,	Assigno	r has	s hereunto set		and seal this(L.S.)
	·				Richard M.	Harper	(B.5.)
STATE OF COUNTY OF	Ohio Hamilton	) ) ss. )					
BE IT before me, a N the person nam first made know delivered the sa	ed in and wh	o executed	the foreg	oing e did	acknowledge th	ny presenc	e, and I having led, sealed, and
				<u> </u>	Notary Public	<u> </u>	<del></del>

TESTIMON day of	Y WHEREOF, Assig	gnor has hereunto set his hand and sear this	
7		Jason A. Born	
STATE OF	) ) ss.		
COUNTY OF	)	his 5 day of 4 2001,	
before me, a Notary person named in and first made known to delivered the same as  TALVIA W. PET  Notary Public, Cobb Co My Commission Expires  IN TESTIM	him the contents thereof is his voluntary act and d ERSON bunty, Georgia is Nov. 29, 2003	ssignor has hereunto set his hand and seal thi	
day of		(L.S.)	
		Richard F. Schwemberger	
COUNTY OF DE IT RE before me, a No	tary Public, personany rson named in and who t made known to him delivered the same as	n this, 200 y appeared Richard F. Schwemberger, who I are executed the foregoing instrument in my present the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purpo	am ce, he
		Notary Public	

			(L.S.)
		Robert P. Gill	(D.S.)
STATE OF Ohio			
COUNTY OF Hami	) ss. lton )		
person named in and	who executed the fo	this day of peared Robert P. Gill, who I a regoing instrument in my presen of, he did acknowledge that he si deed for the uses and purposes th	igned, sealed, and
		Notary Public	<del></del>
IN TESTIMONY W	HEREOF, Assignor l	nas hereunto set his hand and se	
		Mary E. Schramm	
STATE OF Ohio	<u>.</u>		
COUNTY OF Ham	) ss. uilton )		
before me, a Notary person named in an first made known to	d who executed the formation the contents there	this day of peared Mary E. Schramm, who I pregoing instrument in my prese eof, he did acknowledge that he so deed for the uses and purposes to	am satisfied is the ence, and I having signed, sealed, ar
		Notary Public	

DOCKET NO. END-634 Joint Inventors

## ASSIGNMENT

Serial No. Filed

WHEREAS, William T. Donofrio citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8755 Tanagerwoods Drive, Cincinnati, Ohio 45249; Richard M. Harper citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3743 Sherbrooke Drive, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242; James A. Born, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 864 Virgil Street #6, Atlanta, Georgia 30307; Richard F. Schwemberger, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8250 Eagle Creek Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45247; Robert P. Gill, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 9122 Nottingham Way, Mason, Ohio 45040, and Mary E. Schramm, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7016 Fowler Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio 45243; (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

## FINGER OPERATED SWITCH FOR CONTROLLING A SURGICAL HANDPIECE

for which they have this day executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Ohio, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby perpreyed and to enable it to record said title.

REEL: 015611 FRAME: 0921

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set hiday of, 2001.	s hand and seal this
Jason A. Born	(L.S.)
STATE OF Ohio ) ) ss. COUNTY OF Hamilton )	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Jason A. Born, who person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my p first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purpose	he signed, sealed, and
Notary Public	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set hereunto	is hand and seal this wavegr(L.S.) emberger
STATE OF Ohio ) ss. COUNTY OF Hamilton )	
COUNTY OF Hamilton )	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Richard F. Schw satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instruand I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for therein expressed.	vemberger, who I am ument in my presence, I acknowledge that he
Notary Public	Jara

PATRICIA ANNE JARA
Notary Public, State of Chio
My Commission Expires Sept. 22, 2008

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor he day of, 2001.	as hereunto set his hand and seal this  William T. Donfris (L.S.)  William T. Donofris
STATE OF Ohio ) ss.  COUNTY OF Hamilton )  BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this selection before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared the person named in and who executed the foregothers made known to him the contents thereof, he delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the same act and the	day of
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assign	Notary Public  PATRICIA ANNE JARA  Notary Public, State of Onio  My Commission Expires Sept. 22, 2008  nor has hereunto set his hand and seal this  Richard M. Harper
STATE OF Ohio ) ss.  COUNTY OF Hamilton )  BE IT REMEMBERED, That on the before me, a Notary Public, personally appoint the person named in and who executed the first made known to him the contents thereodelivered the same as his voluntary act and of the same act and o	day of

Notary Public

PATRICIA ANNE JARA

Notary Public, State of Orio

My Commission Expires Sept. 22, 2003

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 402 day of 402 (L.S.)  Robert P. Gill
STATE OF Ohio ) ss.
COUNTY OF Hamilton )
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this, day of, 2001, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Robert P. Gill, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
Notary Public PATRICIA ANNE JARA Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Sept. 22, 2003
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this day of, 2001.
Mary E. Schramm
STATE OF Ohio ) ss.

PATRICIA ANNE JARA Notary Public, State of Onio My Commission Expires Sept. 22, 2003

Notary Public /

PATENT REEL: 015611 FRAME: 0924

**RECORDED: 01/21/2005**